

**UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

In re

DEWEY & LEBOEUF LLP,

Debtor,

ALAN M. JACOBS, as Liquidating Trustee of
the Dewey & LeBoeuf Liquidation Trust,

Plaintiff,

-against-

STEPHEN H. DICARMINE AND JOEL I.
SANDERS,

Defendants.

Case No. 12-12321 (MG)

Chapter 11

Adv. Pro. No. 13-01765 (MG)

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS PLAINTIFF'S COMPLAINT**

Ned H. Bassen
Kathryn A. Coleman
Christopher Gartman
HUGHES HUBBARD & REED LLP
One Battery Park Plaza
New York, New York 10004-1482
Telephone: 212-837-6000
Fax: 212-422-4726

Attorneys for Defendant Joel I. Sanders

Austin V. Campriello
Mary Beth Buchanan
Kathryn E. Gebert
BRYAN CAVE LLP
1290 Avenue of the Americas
New York, New York 10104
Telephone: 212-541-2000
Fax: 212-541-4630

Attorneys for Defendant Stephen DiCarmino

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
BACKGROUND	3
The Employment Agreements	3
Dewey’s Bankruptcy.....	4
The Complaint	5
JURISDICTION AND VENUE	6
ARGUMENT	7
I. JUDICIAL AND EQUITABLE ESTOPPEL BAR THE FIRST AND SECOND CLAIMS FOR RELIEF ON SOLVENCY GROUNDS.....	7
II. THE COMPLAINT FAILS TO SATISFY FUNDAMENTAL PLEADING REQUIREMENTS.....	12
A. The Pleading Standards.....	12
B. The Complaint Fails to Plead a Preference Claim.	13
1. Contemporaneous Exchange – 547(c)(1).....	14
2. New Value – 547(c)(4).	16
3. Ordinary Course – 547(c)(2).....	17
4. Insolvency – 547(b)(3).....	20
Pleading Insolvency Generally	21
The Complaint’s Allegations of Insolvency	21
The Other Insolvency Tests Do Not Apply to Plaintiff’s Claims	22
Long-term Debts and Partner Compensation are Irrelevant to the Solvency Analysis.....	23
C. The Complaint Fails to Plead a Fraudulent Transfer Claim.	26
1. Section 548.....	26

TABLE OF CONTENTS

(Continued)

	Page
a. Value Was Provided for the Payments and Obligations.....	26
b. The Payments Were Made and the Obligations were Incurred in the Ordinary Course of Business.....	31
2. NYDCL.....	31
a. Fair Consideration.....	31
Value	32
Good Faith	32
b. Insolvency.....	32
D. The Complaint Fails to Plead its Non-Bankruptcy Claims.....	33
III. PLAINTIFF’S CLAIMS MUST BE DISMISSED UNDER THE BUSINESS JUDGMENT RULE.....	33
IV. THE PROOF OF CLAIM OBJECTIONS ARE MERITLESS.....	35
RESERVATION OF RIGHTS	36
CONCLUSION.....	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<u>In re Adelpia Recovery Trust</u> , 634 F.3d 678 (2d Cir. 2011).....	9
<u>Adelpia Recovery Trust v. Goldman, Sachs & Co.</u> , --- F.3d ---, 2014 WL 1327864 (2d Cir. April 4, 2014).....	8
<u>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</u> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	12, 21, 27, 33, 35
<u>In re B. Moss Clothing Co., Ltd.</u> , No. 08-33980 NLW, 2011 WL 3878387 (Bankr. D.N.J. Aug. 31, 2011)	23
<u>Baldi v. Samuel Son & Co., Ltd.</u> , 548 F.3d 579 (7th Cir. 2008)	25
<u>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</u> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	12, 21, 27, 33, 35
<u>BFP v. Resolution Trust Corp.</u> , 511 U.S. 531 (1994).....	28
<u>In re Caremerica, Inc.</u> , 409 B.R. 737 (Bankr. E.D.N.C. 2009).....	21, 27
<u>Chen v. New Trend Apparel, Inc.</u> , No. 11 CIV. 324 GBD MHD, 2014 WL 1265916 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 27, 2014)	23
<u>In re Child World, Inc.</u> , 173 B.R. 473 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1994)	15
<u>In re Churchill Mortgage Inv. Corp.</u> , 256 B.R. 664 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2000), <u>aff'd</u> , 264 B.R. 303 (S.D.N.Y. 2001).....	28, 29, 30, 31
<u>Cilco Cement Corp. v. White</u> , 55 A.D.2d 668 (2d Dep't 1976)	29
<u>In re Crucible Materials Corp.</u> , No. 09-11582 MFW, 2012 WL 5360945 (Bankr. D. Del. Oct. 31, 2012)	14, 18, 19
<u>In re Data Tech Indus., Inc.</u> , No. 91-13702S, 1992 WL 37500 (Bankr. E.D. Pa. Feb. 21, 1992)	17
<u>Davis v. Wakeless</u> , 156 U.S. 680 (1895)	7
<u>In re Dewey & LeBoeuf LLP</u> , No. 12-12321 (MG) (Bankr. S.D.N.Y.) (Docket Nos. 1774-1777)	1, 3, 4
<u>In re Dreier LLP</u> , 453 B.R. 499 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2011)	14, 15, 16
<u>Erie World Entm't, L.L.C. v. Bergrin</u> , No. 02 CIV.6513 SAAS, 2004 WL 2712197 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 23, 2004)	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(Continued)

	Page(s)
<u>In re Enron Corp.</u> , 341 B.R. 451 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2006).....	14
<u>In re Fin. Federated Title & Trust, Inc.</u> , 309 F.3d 1325 (11th Cir. 2002).....	30
<u>Gen. Electric Capital Corp. v. Eva Armadora, S.A.</u> , 37 F.3d 41 (2d Cir. 1994)	9, 11
<u>Hirsch v. Arthur Andersen & Co.</u> , 72 F.3d 1085 (2d Cir. 1995)	22
<u>In re Indus. & Mun. Eng'g, Inc.</u> , 127 B.R. 848 (Bankr. C.D. Ill. 1990).....	18
<u>In re JMK Constr. Grp., Ltd.</u> , 502 B.R. 396 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2013)	13
<u>Johnson v. Johnson</u> , 594 N.Y.S.2d 259 (1st Dep't 1993).....	19, 20
<u>In re Jones Truck Lines, Inc.</u> , 130 F.3d 323 (8th Cir. 1997).....	13, 15, 16, 17, 28
<u>In re Labrum & Doak, LLP</u> , 227 B.R. 383 (Bankr. E.D. Pa. 1998)	24
<u>In re Lehman Bros. Holdings Inc.</u> , No. 08-13555 JMP, 2011 WL 2006341 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. May 23, 2011).....	13
<u>Leveto v. Lapina</u> , 258 F.3d 156 (3d Cir. 2001)	14
<u>Lippe v. Bairnco Corp.</u> , 230 B.R. 906 (S.D.N.Y. 1999).....	22, 34
<u>In re Luis Elec. Contracting Corp.</u> , 149 B.R. 751 (Bankr. E.D.N.Y. 1992)	31
<u>In re Lyondell Chem. Co.</u> , 491 B.R. 41 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2013), <u>aff'd</u> , 505 B.R. 409 (S.D.N.Y. 2014)	13
<u>In re Montgomery Ward, LLC</u> , 348 B.R. 662 (Bankr. D. Del. 2006)	18
<u>Morgan Guar. Trust Co. v. Hellenic Lines Ltd.</u> , 621 F. Supp. 198 (S.D.N.Y. 1985).....	23
<u>New Hampshire v. Maine</u> , 532 U.S. 742 (2001)	7, 8
<u>In re Nirvana Rest. Inc.</u> , 337 B.R. 495 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2006)	21
<u>In re NMI Sys., Inc.</u> , 179 B.R. 357 (Bankr. D.D.C. 1995)	18
<u>In re Nomus-N. Carolina, Inc.</u> , No. 01-50373, 2004 WL 574510 (Bankr. M.D.N.C. Mar. 2, 2004)	16
<u>Official Comm. of Unsecured Creditors of Color Tile, Inc. v. Investcorp</u> , No. 97 CIV. 9261 (MGC), 1999 WL 754015 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 24, 1999).....	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(Continued)

	Page(s)
<u>In re Old CarCo LLC</u> , 454 B.R. 38 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2011), <u>aff'd</u> , No. 11 CIV. 5039 DLC, 2011 WL 5865193 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 22, 2011), <u>aff'd</u> , <u>In re Old Carco LLC</u> , 509 F. App'x 77 (2d Cir. 2013)	28
<u>Pani v. Empire Blue Cross Blue Shield</u> , 152 F.3d 67 (2d Cir. 1998)	14
<u>In re Perry H. Koplik & Sons, Inc.</u> , 476 B.R. 746 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2012).....	33
<u>In re Pillowtex Corp.</u> , 416 B.R. 123 (Bankr. D. Del. 2009)	16
<u>In re Prime Realty, Inc.</u> , 380 B.R. 529 (B.A.P. 8th Cir. 2007).....	24
<u>Pryor v. Nat'l Collegiate Athletic Ass'n.</u> , 288 F.3d 548 (3d Cir. 2002).....	14
<u>In re Residential Capital, LLC</u> , No. 12-12020, 2014 WL 274415 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. Jan. 24, 2014).....	13
<u>RLI Ins. Co. v. Athan Contracting Corp.</u> , 667 F. Supp. 2d 229 (E.D.N.Y. 2009).....	20
<u>Sec. Investor Prot. Corp. v. Bernard L. Madoff Inv. Sec. LLC</u> , 505 B.R. 135 (S.D.N.Y. 2013)	14
<u>Seligson v. New York Produce Exch.</u> , 394 F. Supp. 125 (S.D.N.Y. 1975).....	21
<u>In re Sharp Int'l Corp.</u> , 403 F.3d 43 (2d Cir. 2005).....	27, 32
<u>Stern v. General Elec. Co.</u> , 924 F.2d 472 (2d Cir.1991).....	34
<u>In re TC Liquidations LLC</u> , 463 B.R. 257 (Bankr. E.D.N.Y. 2011)	30
<u>TLC Merch. Bankers, Inc. v. Brauser</u> , No. 01 CIV.3044 GEL, 2003 WL 1090280 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 11, 2003)	26, 31
<u>In re Tri-State Telecommunications, Inc.</u> , No. BR 11-13005, 2012 WL 4904537 (Bankr. E.D. Pa. Oct. 15, 2012)	14
<u>In re Trinity Innovative Enterprises, LLC</u> , No. 09-20579REF, 2010 WL 5462495 (Bankr. E.D. Pa. Dec. 27, 2010)	21
<u>In re Trinsum Grp., Inc.</u> , 460 B.R. 379 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2011).....	21, 27, 32, 33
<u>Velez v. Vassallo</u> , 203 F. Supp. 2d 312 (S.D.N.Y. 2002)	20
<u>In re Verestar, Inc.</u> , 343 B.R. 444 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2006).....	34
<u>Weinberg v. Lear Fan Corp.</u> , 627 F. Supp. 719 (S.D.N.Y. 1986)	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(Continued)

	Page(s)
<u>Wight v. BankAmerica Corp.</u> , 219 F.3d 79 (2d Cir. 2000)	8
STATUTES AND RULES	
11 U.S.C. § 101(32)	21
11 U.S.C. § 105(a)	4
11 U.S.C. § 362.....	4
11 U.S.C. § 544.....	5
11 U.S.C. § 546(g)	14
11 U.S.C. § 547.....	5, 13, 21, 32
11 U.S.C. § 547(a)(2).....	15
11 U.S.C. § 547(b)(3)	20
11 U.S.C. § 547(c)	13, 14, 15
11 U.S.C. § 547(c)(1).....	14
11 U.S.C. § 547(c)(2).....	17
11 U.S.C. § 547(c)(4).....	16, 17
11 U.S.C. § 547(g)	14
11 U.S.C. § 548.....	26, 31
11 U.S.C. § 548(a)(1)(B)(ii)(IV).....	5, 6, 26
11 U.S.C. § 548(c)	26, 30
11 U.S.C. § 550.....	5
28 U.S.C. § 157.....	6
28 U.S.C. § 157(b)(2)(A)(B) & (O).....	6
28 U.S.C. § 1334.....	6
28 U.S.C. § 1409.....	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(Continued)

	Page(s)
Bankruptcy Rule 7008	1
Bankruptcy Rule 7012	12
Fed. R. Civ. P. 8.....	1, 33, 35
Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(a)	12, 27
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....	12, 14
NYDCL § 271.....	21, 33
NYDCL § 277.....	5, 31, 36
NYDCL § 278.....	5
